Resolution No.: Meeting Date: December 10, 2024

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO RELATING TO THE STATE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM AND THE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Office of Emergency Services is eligible for Fiscal Year 2024 State Homeland Security Grant Program and Emergency Management Performance Grant Program funding from the U.S. Department of Homeland Security passed through the State of California; and,

WHEREAS, the Homeland Security Grant Program funds the State Homeland Security Program (SHSP) and the Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI).

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego that the Office of Emergency Services is authorized to submit the Fiscal Year 2024 State Homeland Security Grant Program and Emergency Management Performance Grant applications to the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Office of Emergency Services is responsible for administering and distributing the grant funds in the county for terrorism prevention, preparedness, and response efforts.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Deputy Chief Administrative Officer, Public Safety Group, or the Director or Assistant Director of the Office of Emergency Services is hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of the named applicant, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, any actions necessary for the purpose of obtaining federal financial assistance provided by the U.S. Department of Homeland Security and sub-granted through the State of California.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY CLAUDIA G. SILVA, County Counsel

By: Mark Day, Senior Deputy County Counsel